



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK**

**BLAPL No.11515 of 2024**

***Manas Prusty @ Manas Ranjan Prusty*** ... ***Petitioner***

*Mr. B. Pasayat, Advocate*

*-versus-*

***State of Odisha*** ... ***Opposite Party***

*Mr. P. Satpathy, Addl. PP*

**CORAM:  
JUSTICE G. SATAPATHY**

**ORDER(ORAL)**  
**17.03.2026**

**Order No.**  
**07.**

**IA No.501 of 2025**

1. This matter is taken up through Hybrid Arrangement (Virtual/Physical Mode).
2. This is an application stated to be filed by the informant through his advocate, but nowhere it has been stated that who has filed the IA. However, none appears for the informant, when the matter was taken up, but Mr. Biswajit Pasayat, learned counsel for the accused-petitioner is present. It appears that one Sudhansu Sekhar Jena, learned counsel has given certificate in the IA. Further, it appears from the averments taken in the IA that the order has been passed behind the back of the complainant through her conducting counsel namely Mr. Sudhansu Sekhar Jena & Smt. Atasi Swain and associates through him, however, on perusal of the order dated 16.04.2025, it appears that the said order was passed in the open Court in presence of Mr. Bijay



Kumar Ragada, learned counsel appearing on behalf of Mr. Biswajit Pasayat, learned counsel for the petitioner and Mr. A.K. Apat, learned Addl. PP, however, none appears for the informant despite having entered appearance through counsels. In such situation, the use of word "passing of the order behind the back of the complainant" is derogative in nature and accordingly, the Secretary Bar Association, High Court of Orissa is hereby, requested to inform the concerned counsel namely Mr. Sudhanshu Sekhar Jena (ENL No.O-78 of 2003 & Mob:-7749804833) and Smt. Atasi Swain to appear in this matter on the next date, failing which the matter would be reported to State Bar council for initiating appropriate proceeding against them. List this matter on 30.03.2026.

A copy of the order be immediately sent to Secretary Bar Association, High Court of Orissa.

**(G. Satapathy)**  
**Judge**