



IN THE HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK
BLAPL No.11515 of 2024

Manas Prusty @ Manas Ranjan ... Petitioner
Prusty

Mr. B. Pasayat, Advocate

-versus-

State of Odisha ... Opposite Party

Mr. C. Mohanty, Addl. PP

CORAM: JUSTICE G. SATAPATHY

ORDER(ORAL):24.04.2026

Order No.

09.

IA No.501 of 2025

1. This matter is taken up through Hybrid Arrangement (Virtual/Physical Mode).

2. Mr. Sibaranjan Polai, learned proxy counsel appearing on behalf of Mr. Biswajit Pasayat, learned counsel for the Petitioner is present, but neither Mr. Sudhansu Sekhar Jena nor Smt. Atasi Swain, learned counsel appears before the Court, however, this IA has been filed to recall the order dated 16.04.2025 passed in BLAPL No. 11515 of 2024. It appears that the Secretary, Bar Association, High Court of Orissa has called the concerned advocates through phone, but they did not respond to the call. It is, however, stated in the IA that the aforesaid order in the BLAPL was passed behind the back of the informant which is derogative in nature. When the counsels and the person who has filed the IA are not present before this Court despite three consecutive adjournments, it appears that they are not



interested to prosecute the same. Accordingly, IA stands dismissed.

3. Since the counsels before filing the IA have not remained in present in the Court at the time of hearing of BLAPL and the word that has been used in such IA, such as "passing of the order behind the back of the complainant" which appears to be not in consonance with the standard of legal practice, this Court is constrained to let off the counsels Sudhansu Sekhar Jena & Smt. Atasi Swain with the warning not to repeat the same in future. Accordingly, a copy of this order be sent to the Chairman, Odisha State Bar Council for communication of the same to the concerned Advocates namely Sudhansu Sekhar Jena (Enl No. O-78/2003 with Mobile No. 7749804833) & Smt. Atasi Swain(Enl No.O-57/2023 with Mobile No.8114915154).

(G. Satapathy)
Judge

Priyajit